## PRESS RELEASE March 22, 2005

## MASON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 411 NORTH $5^{TH}$ ST SHELTON, WA 98584 (360) 427-9670 EXT. 419

TO: KMAS, KRXY, SHELTON-MASON COUNTY JOURNAL, THE OLYMPIAN, SHELTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, NORTH MASON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, CITY OF SHELTON, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL, THE SUN

RE: Spring Clean Up

It's that time of year again! Time to get out the rake and work gloves and clean up Mason County! To help with the clean up effort, Mason County Utilities and Waste Management will be accepting the following wastes at no charge from April 11-24 at the Shelton and Belfair transfer stations: Yard debris -- includes brush, leaves, grass clippings, branches (up to 4" in diameter, and 6' long); tires -- four off-rim passenger tires per household; and old BBQ's, lawn furniture, and fencing. The Shelton Transfer Station is located at 501 W Eells Hill Rd. and the Belfair Transfer Station is located at 2001 NE Sandhill Rd. Please call to make an appointment before bringing your materials out to the facilities: Shelton Facility 427-5271; Belfair Facility 275-6462.

Once again, several business in Mason County have shown their support of Spring Clean Up by offering to take these materials free of charge during the following dates: Brush and Wood Waste April 19-24:

Mason County Wood Recyclers, 351 Millwright Rd., Shelton, 432-9222.

Scrap Metal, Appliances & Auto Hulks April 11-24:

Mason County Salvage, 1840 Cloquallum Rd, Shelton, 426-8626;

Scrap Metal & Appliances Apr 1-30:

Shelton Auto Wrecking, 1501 W Dayton-Airport Rd, Shelton, 427-5150

Scrap Metal, Appliances, Auto Batteries & Auto Hulks Apr 11-24:

Hwy 3 Auto Wrecking, E 8633 Hwy 3, Shelton, 426-0809;

Auto Hulks Apr 1-Apr 30:

All West Coast Auto, E 60 Anthony Rd, 426-4979 (must be cleaned out and have proper paper work).

Mason County Utilities and Waste Management would also like to thank North Mason Fiber and Mason County Garbage and Recycling for their contibutions to Spring Clean Up.

BOARD OF MASON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Jayni Kamin	Lynda Ring Erickson	Tim Sheldon
Chairperson	Commissioner	Commissioner